Results from the petition conference of 4/26/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
DEATON, PEOPLE v. S278914 C095776 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
GOMEZ (GILBERT) ON H.C. S278839 B320346 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
INRETYLERC. S279071 B316341 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
JORDAN, PEOPLE v. S279197 C092147 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
QUINTERO v. DOLGEN CALIFORNIA S279155 F083769 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SALLEE, PEOPLE v. S278690 F083728 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TODD, PEOPLE v. S§279154 H049129 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
WHEELER, PEOPLE v. S279176 B314403 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
S.C. (CORTEZ), PEOPLE v. S278691 H049188 Petition for Review Denied & depublished
BEAVERS, PEOPLE v. S266408 G056848 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 4/3
MOSELEY, PEOPLE v. S267309 B303321 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 2/2
Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.
MACOVICHUK, PEOPLE v. S279102 D079774 Petition for Review Denied
Guerrero, C.J. and Corrigan, J., were recused and did not participate.

AARONOFF v. OLSON S278941 B295388 Petition for Review Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ S278870 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ S278893 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ S279001 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF OBESO S278948 Accusation against an attorney Denied

AGUILERA (NESTOR) ON H.C. S270487 Habeas Corpus petition Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 4/26/23

Title Case # CA# Action Type

ALl v. FACEBOOK $279219 H050634 Petition for Review
ALLEN, PEOPLE v. $279083 E077868 Petition for Review
ALVAREZ (RUDOLPHO ALBERTO) ON H.C. S278540 Habeas Corpus petition
ANISHCHENKO (DENIS) ON H.C. S279409 Habeas Corpus petition
ARELLANO, PEOPLE v. S279171 B314753 Petition for Review
BACALL-TEHRANI v. CEDARS ASSISTED LIVING $278299 B309663 Publication request
BANKS (JEREMIAH) ON H.C. S278581 Habeas Corpus petition
BEVERLY v. NEWPORT BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT S278707 G061261 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
C. (DESTINY & JUSTIN), MARRIAGE OF S278850 D079123 Petition for Review
CALAVERAS TELEPHONE COMPANY v. PUBLIC S278799 F083339 Petition for Review

UTILITIES COMMISSION (PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION)

CAMACHO & CORDOVA, MARRIAGE OF S278765 B312584 Petition for Review & Stay
CAMPBELL (ISIAH) ON H.C. $279092 Habeas Corpus petition
CASTILLA-SANCHEZ (MAYKEL J.) ON H.C. S279318 Habeas Corpus petition
CHATMAN, PEOPLE v. S279054 A165855 Petition for Review
CORONA (LUIS M.) ON H.C. S278100 Habeas Corpus petition
DAVIS (KERRY ODELL) ON H.C. S$278090 Habeas Corpus petition
DENEM, PEOPLE v. S279113 B318106 Petition for Review
DUMBRAVA (SEBASTIAN) ON H.C. S279350 Habeas Corpus petition
EDWARDS (SAMUEL) ON H.C. S278816 D081545 Petition for Review
ESCUDERO, PEOPLE v. S279101 C095435 Petition for Review
FCPIER 70 v. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO S278853 Al164411 Publication request
FELIX, PEOPLE v. S279015 B302339 Petition for Review
FOPPIANO (DION EARNEST) ON H.C. S279115 C097843 Petition for Review

2

4/26/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 4/26/23

Title Case # CA# Action Type

FURIE, MARRIAGE OF S279057 B315405 Petition for Review
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S279010 F082157 Petition for Review
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S279112 D079963 Petition for Review
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S279134 G060566 Petition for Review
GIUSTI (DAVID C.) ON H.C. S278079 Habeas Corpus petition
GODINO (JOSEPH ANDRE) ON H.C. S278058 Habeas Corpus petition
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v. S278384 B315921 Petition for Review
GROSZ v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND S278685 B309418 Petition for Review

FEE ADMINISTRATION (AMAZON SERVICES)

HIGUERA (VICTOR) ON H.C. S279136 Habeas Corpus petition
HINES (LARRY DONLLEN) ON H.C. S278555 Habeas Corpus petition
HINOJOS v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S279131 B323301 Petition for Review & Stay
HUDSON v. TATEVOSSIAN S278665 B317487 Publication request

IN RE G.C. $278282 E078637 Publication request

IN RE G.L. S278733 H050066 Petition for Review

INRE T.R. S278798 E079291 Petition for Review
IYERE v. WISE AUTO GROUP S278817 A163967 Petition for Review
JENSEN v. CHARON SOLUTIONS S278792 B320268 Petition for Review
JIMENEZ v. S.C. (FIORE) S279619 D081921 Petition for Review & Stay
JOHNSEN, PEOPLE v. S279201 H048634 Petition for Review
JOHNSON (ABLE FREDDIE) ON H.C. S278098 Habeas Corpus petition
JOHNSON (GERALD RAYMOND) ON H.C. S278103 Habeas Corpus petition
JUAREZ, PEOPLE v. S278926 B319423 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
KITE, PEOPLE v. S278768 D080176 Petition for Review

3

4/26/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied



Results from the petition conference 4/26/23

Title
KROENKE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT v. SALOMON

KWOLEK, PEOPLE v.

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF v. VILLANUEVA
MANTYNEN, PEOPLE v.

MCKENNA v. SONY PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT
MCKENZIE (GAYLORD A.) ON H.C.
MENDOZA, PEOPLE v.

MORENO (JESSE) ON H.C.

MORENO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

MOYE, PEOPLE v.

N. (B.) & N. (N.), MARRIAGE OF

OXNARD, CITY OF v. STARR

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5279130

S279140
S276928
S279145
S279159
S278102
S279144
S278093
S279128
S279138
S279077
S278838

PALO VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT v. S.C. (COX) S278374

PHILLIPS v. DE MONSERAT
PHONEXA HOLDINGS v. O'CONNOR
PINIv. S.C. (TRIAD PROPERTIES)

PISMO BEACH SELF-STORAGE v. CITY OF PISMO
BEACH

R. (A.), GUARDIANSHIP OF

RAPIER v. PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES - ENCINO
HOSPITAL

REED v. PEARLSTONE
RIVERA, PEOPLE v.
ROBBEN v. S.C. (PIMENTEL)
ROMAN v. HARTMAN

S278896
S276644
S279098
S276722

S278808
S278353

S279028
S279143
S279059
S278695

CA#
B320536

F083121
B310871
A164997
B304256

E078534

B323287
A167319
A164769
B314601
E079300
B316698
B308548
B326767
B310289

F083167
B302426

A161285
E078502
F085415

D080545
4

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review

Publication request

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/26/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Results from the petition conference 4/26/23

Title
SAMBRANO, PEOPLE v.

SEDANO, PEOPLE v.

SINGH (GURPREET) ON H.C.
SLAUGHTER, PEOPLE v.
SOLIS, PEOPLE v.

SPJUT v. COUNTY OF KERN

SVAP 11l POWAY CROSSINGS v. FITNESS
INTERNATIONAL

TANG v. BLATT
TATE v. CHAVEZ
TOWNES v. BLEDSOE
WALLACE, PEOPLE v.

WATER FOR CITIZENS OF WEED CALIFORNIA v.
CHURCHWELL WHITE

WILGENBUSCH v. METALCLAD INSULATION
WILLIAMS (WILLIAM) ON H.C.

WILSON, PEOPLE v.

WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.

WU v. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
(TWIN RIVERS UNITED EDUCATORS)

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5279153

5279141
S278856
S279142
S279149
S278889
S278862

S279067
S278990
S278745
S279189
S279152

S278338
S278577
S279104
S278935
S278551

CA#
F082945

F082933

A163706
F082693
F082265
D079903

A163147
A163330
C097218
C098007
C093421

A161916

C093944
E077867
C092640

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Publication request
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/26/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



