Results from the petition conference of 4/26/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	<u>Result</u>
DEATON, PEOPLE v.	S278914	C095776	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
GOMEZ (GILBERT) ON H.C.	S278839	B320346	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
IN RE TYLER C.	S279071	B316341	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
JORDAN, PEOPLE v.	S279197	C092147	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
QUINTERO v. DOLGEN CALIFORNIA	S279155	F083769	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
SALLEE, PEOPLE v.	S278690	F083728	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
TODD, PEOPLE v.	S279154	H049129	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
WHEELER, PEOPLE v.	S279176	B314403	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
S.C. (CORTEZ), PEOPLE v.	S278691	H049188	Petition for Review	Denied & depublished
BEAVERS, PEOPLE v.	S266408	G056848	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 4/3
MOSELEY, PEOPLE v.	S267309	B303321	Grant - dismissal/lead case Evans, J., was recused and did not	Dismissed - to CA 2/2 participate.
MACOVICHUK, PEOPLE v.	S279102	D079774	Petition for Review Guerrero, C.J. and Corrigan, J., wo	Denied ere recused and did not participate.
AARONOFF v. OLSON	S278941	B295388	Petition for Review	Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ	S278870		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ	S278893		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF ALVAREZ	S279001		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ACCUSATION OF OBESO	S278948		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
AGUILERA (NESTOR) ON H.C.	S270487		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
ALI v. FACEBOOK	S279219	H050634	Petition for Review	Denied
ALLEN, PEOPLE v.	S279083	E077868	Petition for Review	Denied
ALVAREZ (RUDOLPHO ALBERTO) ON H.C.	S278540		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ANISHCHENKO (DENIS) ON H.C.	S279409		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ARELLANO, PEOPLE v.	S279171	B314753	Petition for Review	Denied
BACALL-TEHRANI v. CEDARS ASSISTED LIVING	S278299	B309663	Publication request	Denied
BANKS (JEREMIAH) ON H.C.	S278581		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BEVERLY v. NEWPORT BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT	S278707	G061261	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
C. (DESTINY & JUSTIN), MARRIAGE OF	S278850	D079123	Petition for Review	Denied
CALAVERAS TELEPHONE COMPANY v. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION)	S278799	F083339	Petition for Review	Denied
CAMACHO & CORDOVA, MARRIAGE OF	S278765	B312584	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
CAMPBELL (ISIAH) ON H.C.	S279092		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CASTILLA-SANCHEZ (MAYKEL J.) ON H.C.	S279318		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CHATMAN, PEOPLE v.	S279054	A165855	Petition for Review	Denied
CORONA (LUIS M.) ON H.C.	S278100		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DAVIS (KERRY ODELL) ON H.C.	S278090		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DENEM, PEOPLE v.	S279113	B318106	Petition for Review	Denied
DUMBRAVA (SEBASTIAN) ON H.C.	S279350		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
EDWARDS (SAMUEL) ON H.C.	S278816	D081545	Petition for Review	Denied
ESCUDERO, PEOPLE v.	S279101	C095435	Petition for Review	Denied
FC PIER 70 v. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	S278853	A164411	Publication request	Denied
FELIX, PEOPLE v.	S279015	B302339	Petition for Review	Denied
FOPPIANO (DION EARNEST) ON H.C.	S279115	C097843	Petition for Review	Denied
		2		

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
FURIE, MARRIAGE OF	S279057	B315405	Petition for Review	Denied
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S279010	F082157	Petition for Review	Denied
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S279112	D079963	Petition for Review	Denied
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S279134	G060566	Petition for Review	Denied
GIUSTI (DAVID C.) ON H.C.	S278079		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
GODINO (JOSEPH ANDRE) ON H.C.	S278058		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.	S278384	B315921	Petition for Review	Denied
GROSZ v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION (AMAZON SERVICES)	S278685	B309418	Petition for Review	Denied
HIGUERA (VICTOR) ON H.C.	S279136		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HINES (LARRY DONLLEN) ON H.C.	S278555		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HINOJOS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279131	B323301	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
HUDSON v. TATEVOSSIAN	S278665	B317487	Publication request	Denied
IN RE G.C.	S278282	E078637	Publication request	Denied
IN RE G.L.	S278733	H050066	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE T.R.	S278798	E079291	Petition for Review	Denied
IYERE v. WISE AUTO GROUP	S278817	A163967	Petition for Review	Denied
JENSEN v. CHARON SOLUTIONS	S278792	B320268	Petition for Review	Denied
JIMENEZ v. S.C. (FIORE)	S279619	D081921	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
JOHNSEN, PEOPLE v.	S279201	H048634	Petition for Review	Denied
JOHNSON (ABLE FREDDIE) ON H.C.	S278098		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JOHNSON (GERALD RAYMOND) ON H.C.	S278103		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JUAREZ, PEOPLE v.	S278926	B319423	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
KITE, PEOPLE v.	S278768	D080176	Petition for Review	Denied

Title KROENKE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT v. SALOMON	Case # S279130	CA # B320536	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
KWOLEK, PEOPLE v.	S279140	F083121	Petition for Review	Denied
LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF v. VILLANUEVA	S276928	B310871	Publication request	Denied
MANTYNEN, PEOPLE v.	S279145	A164997	Petition for Review	Denied
MCKENNA v. SONY PICTURES ENTERTAINMENT	S279159	B304256	Petition for Review	Denied
MCKENZIE (GAYLORD A.) ON H.C.	S278102	D304230	Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
	S279144	E078534	Petition for Review	Denied
MENDOZA, PEOPLE v.		EU/8534		
MORENO (JESSE) ON H.C.	S278093		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MORENO v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279128	B323287	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
MOYE, PEOPLE v.	S279138	A167319	Petition for Review	Denied
N. (B.) & N. (N.), MARRIAGE OF	S279077	A164769	Petition for Review	Denied
OXNARD, CITY OF v. STARR	S278838	B314601	Petition for Review	Denied
PALO VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT v. S.C. (COX)	S278374	E079300	Publication request	Denied
PHILLIPS v. DE MONSERAT	S278896	B316698	Petition for Review	Denied
PHONEXA HOLDINGS v. O'CONNOR	S276644	B308548	Publication request	Denied
PINI v. S.C. (TRIAD PROPERTIES)	S279098	B326767	Petition for Review	Denied
PISMO BEACH SELF-STORAGE v. CITY OF PISMO BEACH	S276722	B310289	Publication request	Denied
R. (A.), GUARDIANSHIP OF	S278808	F083167	Petition for Review	Denied
RAPIER v. PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES - ENCINO HOSPITAL	S278353	B302426	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
REED v. PEARLSTONE	S279028	A161285	Petition for Review	Denied
RIVERA, PEOPLE v.	S279143	E078502	Petition for Review	Denied
ROBBEN v. S.C. (PIMENTEL)	S279059	F085415	Petition for Review	Denied
ROMAN v. HARTMAN	S278695	D080545	Petition for Review	Denied

Title SAMBRANO, PEOPLE v.	Case # S279153	CA# F082945	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
SEDANO, PEOPLE v.	S279141	F082933	Petition for Review	Denied
SINGH (GURPREET) ON H.C.	S278856		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SLAUGHTER, PEOPLE v.	S279142	A163706	Petition for Review	Denied
SOLIS, PEOPLE v.	S279149	F082693	Petition for Review	Denied
SPJUT v. COUNTY OF KERN	S278889	F082265	Petition for Review	Denied
SVAP III POWAY CROSSINGS v. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL	S278862	D079903	Petition for Review	Denied
TANG v. BLATT	S279067	A163147	Petition for Review	Denied
TATE v. CHAVEZ	S278990	A163330	Petition for Review	Denied
TOWNES v. BLEDSOE	S278745	C097218	Petition for Review	Denied
WALLACE, PEOPLE v.	S279189	C098007	Petition for Review	Denied
WATER FOR CITIZENS OF WEED CALIFORNIA v. CHURCHWELL WHITE	S279152	C093421	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
WILGENBUSCH v. METALCLAD INSULATION	S278338	A161916	Publication request	Denied
WILLIAMS (WILLIAM) ON H.C.	S278577		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WILSON, PEOPLE v.	S279104	C093944	Petition for Review	Denied
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.	S278935	E077867	Petition for Review	Denied
WU v. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD (TWIN RIVERS UNITED EDUCATORS)	S278551	C092640	Petition for Review	Denied